In failing to respond Creswick has 

significantly increased Mr Roche’s costs. 

Reimbursement of the Authority’s filing fee is a given.  

Conclusion and Orders  

For the above reasons I order Creswick Garage (2004) Limited pay Maurice Roche 

$4,571.56 (four thousand, five hundred and seventy-one dollars and fifty-six cents) as a 

contribution toward the costs Mr Roche incurred in pursuing his claims.    

Michael Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority